REV. B
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD7810

sections of this specification is not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
ORDERING GUIDE
Linearity Temperature Package Package Branding
Model Error (LSB) Range Description Options Information
AD7810YN ±1 LSB –40°C to +105°C Plastic DIP N-8
AD7810YR ±1 LSB –40°C to +105°C Small Outline IC (SOIC) SO-8
AD7810YRM ±1 LSB –40°C to +105°C microSOIC RM-8 C1Y
AD7810
–4– REV. B
PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
Pin No. Mnemonic Description
1 CONVST Convert Start. Falling edge puts the track-and-hold into hold mode and initiates a conversion.
A rising edge on the CONVST pin enables the serial port of the AD7810. This is useful in multi-
package applications where a number of devices share the same serial bus. The state of this pin at
the end of conversion also determines whether the part is powered down or not. See Operating
Modes section of this data sheet.
2 VIN+ Positive input of the pseudo differential analog input.
3 VIN– Negative input of the pseudo differential analog input.
4 GND Ground reference for analog and digital circuitry.
5 VREF External reference is connected here.
6 DOUT Serial data is shifted out on this pin.
7 SCLK Serial Clock. An external serial clock is applied here.
8 VDD Positive Supply Voltage 2.7 V to 5.5 V.
PIN CONFIGURATION
DIP/SOIC
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
TOP VIEW
(Not to Scale)
AD7810
CONVST
VIN+
VIN–
GND
VDD
SCLK
DOUT
VREF
THROUGHPUT – kSPS
10
1
0.01
0 30
P
O
W
E
R
 –
 m
W
10
0.1
20 40 50
Figure 2. Power vs. Throughput
Typical Performance Characteristics